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l An Act relating to bees and beekeeping, repealing a section, and 

2 making penalties applicable. 

3 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA: 
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l Section 1. Section l60.1A, subsection 2, Code 1993, is 

2 amended by striking the subsection. 

J Sec. 2. Section 160.lA, Code 1993, is amended by adding 

4 the following new subsection: 

5 NEW SUBSECTION. 5. "Package" means a shipping cage 

6 exclusively 

7 Sec. 3. 

containing ad~lt bees, without beeswax combs. 

Section 160.2, Code 1993, is amended to read as 

8 follows: 

9 160.2 DUTIES. 

JO The state apiarist shall giwe do all of the following: 

11 a. Give lectures and demonstrations in the state on the 

12 production of honey, the care of the apiary, the marketing of 

13 honey, and upon other kindred subjects relative to the care of 

14 bees and the profitable production of honey~-shait-examine~ 

15 b. Examine bees, combs, and a~pt±anees ~ipment in any 

16 locality which the apiarist may suspect of being African in 

17 origin or infee~ed infested with a parasite or foulbrood or 

18 any other contagious or infectious disease con~on to bees~-and 

19 shait-regtliate~ 

20 c. Regulate bees, combs, and used appiianees equipment 

21 moving across state borders. 

22 Sec. 4. Section 160.5, unnumbered paragraph J, Code 1993, 

23 1s amended to read as follows: 

24 A person who desires to move a colony, package, or a used 

25 apptianee equipment with combs into this state shall apply to 

26 the state apiarist for a written entry permit at least sixty 

27 days prior to the proposed entry date. A statement must 

28 accompany each application for an entry permit describing each 

29 offense related to beekeeping for which the person has been 

30 subject to a penalty by a state, federal, or foreign 

31 government. The written entry permit must accompany all such 

32 shipments when they enter the state. Entry into this state 

33 without a permit is unlawful and is punishable pursuant to 

34 section 160.14. However, entry requirements of this section 

35 shall not apply to a package shipped by the United States 
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l postal service. 

2 Sec. 5. Section 160.5, subsection l, Code 1993, is amended 

3 to read as follows: 

4 l. A valid Iowa certificate of inspection must be on file 

5 with the department or a valid certificate of inspection or 

6 certificate of health dated within the last sixty days must 

7 have been submitted by the state apiarist or inspector of the 

8 state of origin t~dtest!:~g. A certificate must indicate the 

9 absence of any contagious diseases, parasites, or Africanized 

10 bees in the colony or package to be shipped. 

11 Sec. 6. Section 160.6, Code 1993, is amended to read as 

12 follm-;s: 

13 160.6 NOTICE TO TREAT, DISINFECT, REMOVE, OR ~ESTROY. 

14 A-~ot!:ee The state apiarist shall be-~ss~ed-by-the-state 

15 apiat"ist provide a notice in writing to a~y an mvner of bees 

16 or bee sttppiies equipment infested with contagious diseases, 

17 .r_ar_il_sites, or Africanized bees to eomplete-d!:sinfeetion-o!" 

18 destrttetio~-with!:n-ten-day~-with-immediate-aetion-i~-eme!"ge~ey 

19 e8ses treat, disinfect, destroy, or remove a colony or 

20 equipment in a manner and by a time specified by the state 

21 apiarist in the order. 

22 Sec. 7. Section 160.7, Code 1993, is amended to read as 

23 follows: 

24 160.7 APIARIST TO DISINFECT OR DESTROY-- COSTS. 

25 If the owner fails to comply with said-~otiee the notice 

26 provided in section 160.6, the state apiarist or-the 

27 apiat"ist~s-assista~ts-shall-earry-ottt-stteh-disi~feetio~-o,. 

28 shall._sl.~s:)are the diseased, parasite-infested or Africanized 

29 colonies a nuisance, and administer the destruction,-a~d or 

30 disinfection of the bee colonies or equipment required to 

31 eliminate the source of the disease, parasites, or Africanized 

32 bees. The state apiarist shall keep an account of the-eost 

33 the,.eof costs related to the dest:uction. 

34 Sec. 8. Section 160.9, Code 1993, is amended to read as 

35 follows: 
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l 160.9 RULES. 

2 The state apiarist shall i~~tle adopt rules proh~h~t~~g-the 

1 ~r~~~~pertation-w~thotlt-a-permtt-of-a~y-be~~,-eomb~,-or-o~ed 

4 b~ekeeping-appl~anee~ 7-~nto-any-area-in-wh~eh-elean-tlp-work-~~ 

5 being-eondtleted-or-whieh-he~-been-dee~ared-Eree-o£-any 

6 di~ea~e~-or-paras~tie-t~~estat~ons relating to the inspection, 

7 ~e.gulation of movement, sale, and cleanup of bee colonies and 

8 used 9.eekeeping equipment, _that is infe~ted with a c-:m~agio!Js 

9 disease, harmful parasites, or an undesirable subspec:es of 

10 honey bees. 

ll Sec. 9. Section 160.14, subsections l through 3, Code 

12 1993, are amer1ded to read as follows: 

lJ 1. A person who knowingly sells, barters, gives away, or 

14 moves, or allows to be moved, a diseased or parasite-infested 

15 colony, apphBnee ~ckage, egulpment, or combs >Jithout the 

16 consent of the state apiartst, or exposes infected honey or 

17 infected applia~ee~ eguipmen! to the bees, or who willfully 

18 fails or neglects to give proper treatment to a diseased or 

19 parasite-infested colony, or who interferes with the state 

20 apiarist or the apiarist's assistants in the performance of 

21 official duties or who refuses to permit the examination of 

22 bees or their destruction as provided in this chapter or 

23 violates another provision of this chapter, except as provided 

24 tn subsection 2, ts guilty of a simple misdemeanor. 

2S 2. A person who knowingly moves or causes to be moved into 

26 this state a colony, package~ used Bppl~a~ee equipment, or 

27 combs in violation of section 160.5, is guilty of a serious 

28 misdemeanor. 

29 J. Each day a colony, a package, used appliBnee equipme~t, 

10 or combs moved into this state in violation of section 160.5 

31 remain~ remain in this state constitutes a separate offense. 

J2 A colony, ,P9,qkage, USE.'d appl~anee equipment, or combs brought 

33 into this state in violation of section 160.5 may be declared 

34 a nuisance. The department shall provide written notice to 

35 the person owning the land where the colony, package, used 
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l applianee equipment, or combs are located, and, if known, to 

2 the person owning the colony, package, used appiianee 

3 equipment, or combs. The notice shall state that the owner of 

4 the colony, ~ck2_g~ used app'l:i~tnee equi~!~J or combs mus: 

5 remove the colony, package, used appiianee equipm~~~~· or combs 

6 from th1s state within five days of the notification. After 

7 the five days have lapsed the department may seize the colony, 

8 package, used epp'l:ienee equipment, or combs. The departmen: 

9 may secure a warrant if the owner of the land objects to the 

10 seizure. The department shall maintain the seized property 

ll untll a court, upon petition by the department, determines :he 

12 disposition of the property. The court shall render a 

13 decision concerning the disposition of the property by the 

14 court within ten days of the filing of the petition. Upon 

15 conviction of a violation of section 160.5, a person shall 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

forEe1t all 

section and 

property. 

Sec. 10. 

interest in property moved in violation of that 

the department may immediately destroy the 

Section 160.10, Code 1993, is repealed. 

EXPLANATION 

This bill amends chapter 160 

22 practices, by 

23 ste\·Jardship. 

the department of 

regulating bee~eeping 

agriculture and land 

It removes references to ''appliance'' and 

24 stJbstitutes the term ''equipment". The bill regulates the 

25 movement of ''packages'' which is defined to mean a shipping 

26 cage exclusively containing adult bees, without beeswax. It 

27 provides for the filing of an Iowa certificate of inspection 

28 before application for an entry permit. The bill provides for 

29 notifying an owner to treat, disinfect, remove, or destroy a 

30 colony or equipment in a manner and time specified by the 

31 state apiarist. It provides for the declaration of d1seased, 

32 parasite-infested, Africanized colonies as a nuisance. It 

33 provides for the adoptio~ of rules ~elating to the inspection, 

34 regulation of movement, sale, and cleanup of bee colonies, and 

35 used beekeeping equipmen~. The bill repeals section 160.10 
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l relating to orders prohibiting movement. A person who 

2 violates a provision of chapter 160 is guilty of a simple 
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HOUSE fiLE 401 

AN ACT 

RE:I.A'l'ING TO 8f.J:S AND BF.P.Kl-:tPlNG, REPE:Ar.ING A SECTION, AND 

MAKING PENALTIES APVLICABLE. 

BE I'I' ENACt-EO B'i THE GENERAl. ASSf.MBLY OF tHH STAt'£ Of IOWA: 

Section 1. Section 160.1A, subsection 2, CodP 1993, is 

amended by striking the subsection. 

Sec. 2. Section 160.1A, Code 199J, lS amended by adding 

the following new subsection: 

~f.~-~'!.~~-~c;TI9~· 5. "Packaqe" means a shippinq cage 
el';clusively containing adult bees, ~.tithout beeswdx comb9. 

Sec. 3. Section 160.2, Code 1993, is amenJed to read as 
folto· ... s: 

160.2 Dll'l'HS. 

The sta!_l! apiarist shall 9i-ve ?Q ... I!.~!.....£Lt~~..f...2~l9~.i~g.:_ 
~--Gi_!'.! lectures and denonstrati.ons in the state on the 

production of honey, the care of the apiary, the marketing of 

honey, and upon other kiodr~d subjects relative to the care of 

bP.es and thP profitable production of tloney;-!'lhaH-eiCatfli:r'l!!'.!. 

~-=------.!_~dt"'_i_~~ bees, conbs, and epphanef'!!l ~q':l_!pme~~ in any 

locality which the apiarist may suspect of being African in 

origin or infeet:ed !.~~.£~ted •nith a parasite or foolbrood or 

• 
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any other contagious or infectious disease cotroJTion to bees~-nnd 

shall- re9u iat: e.!. 

f:.!. ~'I.9~_late bees, combs, and used appHenee~ ~!pr.h~~~~­

movlng across state borders. 

Sec. 4. Section 160.5, unnumbered paragraph J, Cede 199), 

ls amended to read as follows: 

A person who desires t.o move a colony!..._packag_~, or e used 

apphanee £9.~i_p:n~~-~ with combs into this state shall apply t.o 

the state apiarist foe a written entry permit at least sixty 

days prior to the proposed entry date. A statement. must 

accompany each application for an entry permit describing each 

offense related to beekeeping for which the person hds been 

subject to a penalty by a state, federal, or foreign 

government. The written entry permit must accompany all such 

shipments ~hen they ent~r the state. Entry into this state 

without a permit is unlawful and is punishable pursuant to 

sect ion 160.14. ~!Q~.~~~~ ~ ... e~try r~ql!_~r-~~~~-t:.~_Qf this sectiOr): 

shall _!!_o_t .. ~p.E.!y_to_a package shipped by the Unite~ .. .?..~~-~~-="!: 

PO:~~~ L_se r·1 ice. 

Sec. 5. Sect ion 160. 5, subsection 1, Code 199), is amt~nd('d 

to read as follows: 

l, A valid Iowa certif_ip~te o!___!nsp_l!q.!..!..2!l._~st .. t?e. ~~ . .!'..i·!!! 
~~-~!} __ th~ dep~_~_!f!lent __ ~;?_r c1 valid certificate of inspection or 

certificate of health dat~d within the last sixty days must. 

have been submitted by the st.ale apiarist or inspPctor of the 

state of oriqin 1:1\diellt:inq..:..._. ~ _certific;<tte must !nd~_cate the 

abaence of any contagious diseaaea, parasites, or Africanized 

bc~s in the colony or packag_!! to be shipped. 

Sec. 6. Section 160.6, Code 1993, Is amended to read as 

follrws: 

160.6 NCYfiCE TO TREAT, DISINFECTL~t:MOV£J OR DESTROY. 

A-not:tee The s.t.~.!:.~--~.PJ..~ri§__!: shall bf'!-i!ll'ttled-by··~he-!\lt:ttt:e 

apie~i!\lt £!OvidP; a n2~~~~ in writing to any a~ owner of bees 

or bee etlpf'lh~~ £._q~ipmcnt infeE:_ted ·-:i~~-C£f)_t_!!_g~_ous disP.a.~.':''!! 

El!.!fWit.£._5, o~. A_f_!icaniz.~i.___~ecs t:o eotllpiet:e-di~infeeH..,n-or 

:I: ., .,. 
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destr~~tto~-within-ten-days-with-t~~d!ate-aetton-in-e~et9eney 

ea!!e.!l !_reat.! .J!!s i f!!ec~...!...._d_est roy!... 9'-~~QY~ .. -~-~L .. .Q.! 
~q~~~nt i.~-~an~!_r..._!~~--~- time ~ecif~-~~ by the ;;_tat~ 

~ i a r i_s_~___!.!' _!.i!! . ..£.! der . 
Sec. 1. section 160.7, Code l99l, is amended to read as 

follows: 
160.1 APIARIST TO DISINPEC7 OR DESTROY --COSTS. 

If the owner fails to comply with ~e:td-rtoHee th!_llOtLce 

P!ov.!~ed i.!!.__secti.on 160~!· th~ state apiarist or-the 

opiartst•s-e5!1istants-sha~l-earry-o~t-stteh-di!infeetton-or 

!~.!!..!....declare____!!\~ --~!_!eased, _p~ ~as i te:..!!!!~s ted ~~~ c i can!_;;_~£ 
colf!!'lie_!_!.__~uisa~££...!..._and_ ~~~iniste_L the destruction..,-end £!_ 

~~-f ect i_o..!!.__PL.~!~.~- --~-e:~ -~o 1 on ~~!.. .. ~! .. J!.ql!~..E~ent ~ ~i. ~ ~.UQ 
~ .. !}min_~!~~IL.!...~'!rce £!.....~-~~- ~1seaa~.!- parasi t~~or Afr i.e_.:.··= -z_~ 
bee:s. 'i"t"!~....!.l~.!.!....!P~!!.?!.!. shall keep an account of t:he-eol'!t: 

thereof £2!!.!:...!.....!".~ late-~- to t.t.'.~ dest r~c_;t 1 on. 
Sec. a. Section 160.9, Code 1993, is att".ended to read as 

follO'..'S: 

160.9 RULES. 
The state apiarist shall i5~~e adopt rules prontbittn~-t:he 

trensportet:ion-witho~t-e-per~it-of-any-be~~T-eo~b57-or-~5ed 

beekeepinq-eppiieneesT-into-any-erea:-in-wnte~-elean-~p-work-ts 

bein~-eondnet:ed-or-•hieh-ha5-been-dee~ar~d-free-of-eny 

di:5f!a!te5-or-p4rtuitie-infest:attons relat;.~_.!!'~. i ns.p~<;.t ion!. 

!..£.9..1.!~~~ ion of .!!!2:Yer'le~~~.! ... ~nd cl.~~n~J_ __ bee c'?l<?nies .~n-~ 
~~ed bC'~~eeping__~,q~-~~~-!!_J~ .. infe_;;,ted wg~ .. _a con~_a_gious 

disease, har_!l!.f~asite~.~-~~--an un~!.!...!.~~~e subs.p~9.ies of 

hone_t bees. 
S~c. 9. Section l60.l4, subsections 1 through 3, Code 

1993, are amended to read as follo~s: 
1. A person who knowinqly sells, barters, gives away, or 

movesL or allO\o.'S to be ro.oved, a dise.1sed or parasite-intest.eJ 

colony, apphane~ E!£_k_~_qe, equipmen~-' or cottl.bs without the 

consent of the state apiarist, or exposes infected honey or 

infect.Pd appHane~5 ~ulpmcnt to the bees, or who willfully 

HOtl&e file 401, p. 4 

fails or neglects to qive proper tr~atment to a di~eased or 

parasite-infested colony, or who interferes with the state 

apiarist or the apiarist's assistants in the perfor~ance of 

official duties or who refuses to permit the examination of 

bees or their destruction as provided in this chclpter or 

violates another provision of this chapter, except as provided 

1n subsection 2, is quilty of a simple misderr.eanot. 

2. A person 1oo.·ho knowingly moves or causes to be moved into 

this state a colony, .P.~~~-~9.£..!. used eppHan~e ~-q~~l'.'.!.• or 

conbs in violation of section 160.S, is guilty of a serious 

misdemeanor. 
3. Each day a colony, a ~~t used appHenee ~l.!ipme_!l.!_, 

or combs ~oved into this state in violation of section 160.5 

r~lftetn!ll rem~A!! in this state constitutes a separate offense. 

A colony, e!.£~~9!.L used appht!in~e equip;n~n-~. or combs brought 

into this state in violation of section 160.5 may be declared 

a nuisance. The department shall provide vritten netic~ to 

thP person owning the land where the colony, pack_~9~.!. used 

appHt!ltlee ~q~!pl'"lent_, or co~b~ are located, and, if known, to 

the person owning the colony, package!. usP.d apphenet! 
equipmen~, or cotr.bs. The notice shall state that the- owner of 

the colony, p_~ckage, used epphanee ~!.l?IT!.f!.nt, or combs rr.ust 

renove the colony, p~ckaq~~- used apphanee £quipment, or combs 

from this state within five days of the notification. After 

the five days have lapsed the department ~ay seize the colony, 

P~-~~!!91!...!. used appHal\ee ~!?.£!}!.• or corrbs. The department 

may secure a warrant if the o-..·ner of the land objects to the 

seizure. The department shall maintain the seized property 

until a court, upon petition by the department, dett!cmines the 

disposition of the property. The court shall render a 

decision conce-rning the disposition of the property by the 

court within ten days of the filing of the petition. Upon 

conviction of a violation of section 160.5, a person shall 

focfeit all interest in ptoperty moved in violation of thdt 

section and the department may irr.rnediately destroy the 

property. 
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Sec. 10. Section 160.10, Code 1993, is repealed. 

HAROLD VAN MAANEN 

Speaker of the House 

LEONARD L. BOSWELL 

President of the Senate 

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and 

is known as House File 401, Seventy-fifth General Assembly. 

ELIZABETH ISAACSON 

Chief Clerk of the House 

Approved ~(~~~1~b~A~J~~S)~--· 1993 

TERRY E. BRANSTAD 

Governor 
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